

No. 20-13024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective,
on behalf of itself and its members, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Brian Kemp, Governor of the State of Georgia,
in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Georgia Case No. 1:19-cv-02973-SCJ

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Elizabeth Watson
Rebecca Chan
Brigitte Amiri
Clara Spera
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
ewatson@aclu.org
rebeccac@aclu.org
bamiri@aclu.org
cspera@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
SisterSong Women of Color*

*Reproductive Justice
Collective, Atlanta
Comprehensive Wellness
Center, Atlanta Women's
Medical Center, carafem,
Summit Medical Associates,
and Drs. Cwiak, Haddad and
Lathrop*

Sean J. Young
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
GEORGIA, INC.
P.O. Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 30357
(678) 981-5295
syoun@acluga.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Susan Lambiase
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William St., Floor 9
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
susan.lambiase@ppfa.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Planned Parenthood Southeast,
Inc.*

Carrie Y. Flaxman
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800

carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Planned Parenthood Southeast,
Inc.*

Emily Nestler
Kirby Tyrrell
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3670 (phone)
(917) 637-3666 (fax)
enestler@reprorights.org
ktyrrell@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Feminist Women's Health
Center and Columbus Women's
Health Organization*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Framework and Operation of H.B. 481.....	3
II. Medical Background.....	5
III. Impact of H.B. 481 on Access to Reproductive Health Care.....	6
IV. Proceedings Below.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Correctly Found that H.B. 481 Is an Unconstitutional Abortion Ban.....	14
A. Supreme Court Precedent Categorically Prohibits Pre-viability Abortion Bans Like H.B. 481.....	14
B. The Undue Burden Test Cannot Save An Unconstitutional Abortion Ban.....	18
1. The Undue Burden Test Is Inapplicable Here.....	19
2. Even If the Undue Burden Test Applied, Plaintiffs Would Prevail.....	21
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding Irrelevant Evidence.....	24
III. Section 3 of H.B. 481 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	26

A. Section 3 of H.B. 481 Materially Alters Numerous Provisions of the Georgia Code.	27
B. Section 3 of H.B. 481 Fails Both Requirements of the Vagueness Standard.	30
1. H.B. 481 Does Not Provide Fair Notice of What Conduct it Forbids.	31
2. H.B. 481 Puts Plaintiffs at Risk of Arbitrary or Discriminatory Enforcement.	36
C. The District Court Properly Facially Invalidated Section 3 Under the Correct Standard.....	38
1. Section 3 of H.B. 481 is Facially Unlawful.	38
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Wait to Be Charged Under a Vague Statute to Challenge It.	42
IV. The District Court Properly Enjoined H.B. 481 in Its Entirety.	43
A. H.B. 481 Is Not Severable Under Georgia Law.....	43
1. Section 3 Must Be Enjoined in Its Entirety.....	44
2. H.B. 481’s Other Provisions Are Mutually Dependent on the Invalid Provisions.	46
3. Without the Invalid Provisions, H.B. 481 Cannot Fulfill Its Purpose.	47
B. This Court Should Reject Defendants’ Remaining Severability Arguments.	50
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Educ. Ass’n v. State Superintendent of Educ.,
746 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014) 40, 41, 42

Alliant Tax Credit 31, Inc. v. Murphy,
924 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2019)26

Artistic Ent., Inc. v. City of Warner Robins,
331 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2003)44

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 39, 52, 53

Bankshot Billiards, Inc. v. City of Ocala,
634 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011) 30, 43

Bryant v. Woodall,
363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019)16

Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft,
468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)23

City Council of Augusta v. Mangelly,
254 S.E.2d 315 (Ga. 1979) passim

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983).....41

Colautti v. Franklin,
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....41

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Ferrante,
637 S.E.2d 659 (Ga. 2006) 13, 45, 46, 48

Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....29

Diversified Numismatics, Inc. v. City of Orlando, Fla.,
949 F.2d 382 (11th Cir. 1991) 29

Edwards v. Beck,
786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) 16, 19, 20

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
No. 3:19-cv-178-DJH, 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019).....16

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 30, 31, 37

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....29

Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)11

Ga. Ass’n of Educators v. Harris,
749 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Ga.1990)..... 48, 51, 52

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 13, 30, 42

Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada,
962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992) 16, 22

Hall v. State,
485 S.E.2d 755 (Ga. 1997)33

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)42

Harrison v. Culliver,
746 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2014)25

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922).....39

Indigo Room Inc., v. City of Fort Myers,
710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013) 28, 29, 40, 43

Isaacson v. Horne,
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) passim

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) passim

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020) 15, 21

Jane L. v. Bangerter,
102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) 16, 22

Joesendis v. Wall to Wall Residence Repairs, Inc.,
662 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2011) 11, 24

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....41

June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 15, 20, 21, 23

Kansas v. Carr,
577 U.S. 108 (2016).....17

Kennedy v. State,
592 S.E.2d 830 (Ga. 2004)34

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... passim

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....44

Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge,
984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021) 15, 21

McGinley v. Houston,
361 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004)52

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem,
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) 15, 22, 25

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....30

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... passim

Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,
394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019)16

Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson,
389 F. Supp. 3d 631 (W.D. Mo. 2019)16

Robinson v. Att’y Gen.,
957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)21

Robinson v. Marshall,
415 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (M.D. Ala. 2019)16

Robinson v. Marshall,
454 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (M.D. Ala. 2020)21

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....18

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... passim

Sojourner T v. Edwards,
974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992) 16, 23

State v. Jackson,
496 S.E.2d 912 (Ga. 1998) 49, 51

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....43

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....15

United States v. Romero-Fernandez,
983 F.2d 195 (1993)..... 46, 47

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....23

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....40

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) 18, 20

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... passim

Statutes

H.B. 481 passim

O.C.G.A. § 1-2-1.....45

O.C.G.A. § 15-11-2.....35

O.C.G.A. § 16-5-21.....	31
O.C.G.A. § 16-5-60.....	31, 32
O.C.G.A. § 16-5-70.....	31, 34, 35
O.C.G.A. § 16-5-73.....	35
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-140.....	4
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-171.....	31
O.C.G.A. § 19-7-5.....	31, 35
O.C.G.A. § 40-6-391.....	35
O.C.G.A. § 43-34-8.....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 401(b).....	25
